
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: (0113) 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

WEST YORKSHIRE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 23rd January, 2017 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor M Gibbons

Councillor V Greenwood

Councillor M Greenwood

Councillor C Pearson

Councillor J Hughes

Councillor E Smaje

Councillor B Flynn

Councillor P Gruen (Chair)

Councillor Y Crewe

Councillor B Rhodes

   

- Bradford Council

- Bradford Council

- Calderdale Council

- Calderdale Council

- Kirklees Council

- Kirklees Council

- Leeds Council

- Leeds Council

- Wakefield Council

- Wakefield Council

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified on 
this agenda.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 18 NOVEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 November 2016.

1 - 4

7  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair of the Joint 
Committee on any specific actions or activity since 
the previous meeting, which is not presented 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

5 - 6

8  WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE STP 
PRIORITY AREA - STROKE SERVICES

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing information in 
relation to the Stroke Services priority area, within 
the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP).

7 - 12



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN PRIORITY AREA - CANCER

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing information in 
relation to the Cancer priority area, within the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).

13 - 
84

10  SCRUTINY OF ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL 
SERVICES - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing draft terms of 
reference in relation to the scrutiny of ‘Access to 
NHS Dental Services’

85 - 
90

11  WORK PROGRAMME

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support on the 
development of the Joint Committee’s future work 
programme.  

91 - 
92

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held in January / February 2017 (exact meeting date to be confirmed)

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors S Baines, Y Crewe, B Flynn, 
M Gibbons, M Greenwood, V Greenwood, 
J Hughes, B Rhodes and L Smaje

1 Late Items 

The following late / supplementary information was submitted:

- In relation to Item 6: Minutes - Draft minutes from meeting held on 21 
December 2015

- In relation to Item 7: West Yorkshire STP- Submission from Leeds 
Local Medical Committee (LMC).

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest and all members remained 
present for the meeting.  However, for the purpose of openness and 
transparency, the following matters were brought to the attention of the Joint 
Committee:

 Councillor L Smaje: two close family members receiving treatment for 
cancer

 Councillor S Baines: Member of Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS 
Trust

 Councillor M Gibbons: Member  of Bradford Care Trust Board.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies were received from Councillor C Pearson (Calderdale Council) with 
Councillor S Baines (Calderdale Council) attending as a substitute member.

4 Minutes - 21 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the previous Joint Committee (21 
December 2015) be agreed as an accurate record.

5 Draft West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan 

The Joint Committee considered a report from the Head of Governance 
Services (Leeds City Council) that introduced the draft West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held in January / February 2017 (exact meeting date to be confirmed)

The following were in attendance for discussion of the item:

 Ian Holmes, Programme Director, West Yorkshire and Harrogate, STP
 Helen Hirst (Bradford Airedale and Craven CCGs)

 
The key areas of discussion were:

 The Joint Committee expressed significant concern regarding the 
development of the West Yorkshire STP and the lack of engagement 
with elected members and public throughout the process.

  It was suggested the West Yorkshire STP have in place two 
communication plans, one focusing on cross county services and the 
other for local areas. 

 The need for clarification regarding the governance arrangements of 
the West Yorkshire STP and the six supporting plans.

  Concerns regarding decision-making processes for cross cutting West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate matters.

 The need for member representatives from Harrogate to be invited to 
attend future meetings of the Joint Committee.

 It was suggested that a more detailed timetable of proposed changes 
within the STP be used to develop and set out a draft programme of 
scrutiny involvement / activity on a West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
basis. 

 The legal obligations and responsibilities around proposed variations/ 
development of local health services and the involvement of Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

RESOLVED – That a more detailed forward plan around key milestones 
within the STP be presented to the next meeting of the Joint Committee for 
discussion.

(Councillor Hughes (Kirklees Council) joined the meeting at 1:55pm during 
consideration of this item.)

6 Work Programme 

In discussing the future work programme of the Joint Committee, the following 
actions were agreed:

 Officers to develop a draft forward plan for the Joint Committee, to be 
presented at the next meeting in late January/early February 2017. 

 Cancer wait times and Autism to be included on the next agenda for 
the Joint Committee.

 In addition, Councillor Greenwood (Bradford Council) raised the issue 
of access to dentistry that had been identified by the Bradford Health 
Scrutiny Committee and suggested it as a matter of joint scrutiny, due 
to NHS England not operating on a local footprint any longer.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held in January / February 2017 (exact meeting date to be confirmed)

RESOLVED – 

(a) That a draft forward plan be presented to the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee for discussion and agreement.

(b) That cancer wait times and Autism to be included on the next agenda 
for the Joint Committee.

(c) That access to dentistry across West Yorkshire be included in the 
forward plan of the Joint Committee.

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Joint Committee be held in late 
January/early February 2017, with the exact date to be confirmed.

(The meeting concluded at 3:25pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 23 January 2017

Subject: Chairs Update

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally outline any areas of 
work and activity of the Chair of the Joint Committee since the last meeting, and 
which are not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity can often take place outside the formal Joint Committee 
meetings.  Such activity may involve a variety of actions and can involve specific 
activity and actions of the Chair of the Joint Committee.

2.2 The purpose of this report is, therefore, to provide an opportunity to formally update 
the Joint Committee on the Chair’s activity/ actions, including any specific outcomes, 
since the previous meeting in November 2016.  It also provides an opportunity for 
members of the Scrutiny Board to identify and agree any further scrutiny activity that 
may be necessary.

2.3 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a verbal update at the meeting, 
as required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the conte
[...]
istrict, 
Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield), a range of work / activity was also being undertaken 
collectively, across the wider STP area.  This work / activity being determined by one 
or more of the following:
• Services cut across the area and beyond the six local places.
• There is benefit from doing the work once and sharing, so we make the best use 

of the skill and expertise we have.
• Working together can deliver a greater benefit than working separately.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



5. On this basis, the following areas / priorities have been identified in the WY&H STP:
• Prevention
• Primary and community services
• Mental health
• Stroke
• Cancer
• Urgent and emergency care
• Specialised services
• Hospitals working together
• Standardisation of commissioning policies.

6. The purpose of this report, is to introduce some specific and more detailed information 
in relation to the ‘Cancer’ priority.  Appended to this report are the following 
documents:
• Report on the Cancer work stream within the West Yorkshire and Harrogate STP.
• Cancer in West Yorkshire – Summary Report (April 2016)
• Cancer in West Yorkshire – Information Pack (January 2017)

7. Appropriate NHS representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss the 
details of the draft STP in more detail and address questions from members of the 
Joint Committee.

Recommendations
8. That the Joint Committee considers the details presented and agrees any specific 

scrutiny actions and/or future activity.  

Background documents1

9. None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 8



1

 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Briefing Paper

23 January 2017

West Yorkshire and Harrogate: Stroke Services 

Introduction

Nationally and locally lots of work has taken place to improve outcomes for people who have had a stroke.  

The numbers of people having a stroke are expected to increase in the coming years. However, the good 
news is that the number of deaths related to stroke continues to decline. 

In 2015/16 there were 3,633 stroke admissions in West Yorkshire and Harrogate. The majority of people who 
had a stroke were in the 65+ age group with half aged over 75 years.

Progress in improving stroke care over the past 10 – 15 years has increased the demand for the provision of 
specialist hyper acute stroke services.  This has led to some of our hyper acute stroke services experiencing 
difficulty in recruiting and retaining the skilled workforce needed to meet these demands. We want to make 
sure our services are fit for the future and that we make the most of new technology, the skills of our 
valuable workforce whilst maximising opportunities to improve outcomes for local people.

There are challenges for the health and social care system and most importantly for stroke survivors, their 
families and carers. 

This alongside an ageing population, with complex health and social care needs, means we have to change if 
we want to continue to further improve people’s quality of life with the resources we have available. 

Summary

Health professionals across West Yorkshire and Harrogate have been considering how we can further 
improve our hyper acute stroke and acute stroke care services so they are fit for the future whilst 
maximising the opportunity to increase quality and outcomes for people.

Evidence from elsewhere suggests the outcomes following hyper-acute stroke are likely to be better if 
people are treated in a small number of specialised centres, even if this increases travelling time following 
the event.  We know that most people with a suspected stroke arrive at hospital by ambulance. We work 
closely with our ambulance staff and they provide assessment and treatment as they convey pe
[...]
 meetings are all scheduled for January 2017. They will be responsible 
for the development and engagement around the emerging plans for the implementation of 
the cancer strategy recommendations.

Our high level delivery plan and funding requirement have been submitted to the National 
Cancer Team for sign-off.

Professor Sean Duffy
Strategic Clinical Lead, Leeds Cancer Centre 
Programme Clinical Director and Alliance Lead,
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Cancer Alliance

Page 17



Annex A

4

P
age 18



 

Prepared by Leah Simmons, Yorkshire Cancer Research 14 April 2016 

1 Summary Report: Cancer in West Yorkshire 

 

         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by:  Leah Simmons 

Cancer Information Analyst, Yorkshire Cancer Research 

 

For:   West Yorkshire Integrated Cancer Services 

Date:   April 2016 

Cancer in West 

Yorkshire 
Summary Report 

Page 19



 

Prepared by Leah Simmons, Yorkshire Cancer Research 14 April 2016 

2 Summary Report: Cancer in West Yorkshire 

 

Contents 

 
1. Summary ................................................................................................................. 2 

2. Introduction ............................................................................................................. 2 

3. At a glance – cancer incidence and mortality in West Yorkshire....................................... 4 

4. How preventable is cancer? ........................................................................................ 3 

5. What might cancer rates look like by 2030? ................................................................. 6 

6. Early diagnosis of cancer leads to better outcomes ....................................................... 8 

7. Summary of National Screening Programmes ............................................................. 14 

8. Time to treatment and patient experience .............................
[...]
r:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Draft West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(WY&H STP) was submitted to NHS England on 21 October 2016.  The draft plan, 
alongside a public summary for consultation, was subsequently published on 10 
November 2016.  

2. The WY&H STP was subsequently considered at the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) at its meeting on 18 November 2016.  

3. The WY&H STP highlighted that over recent months the leadership and staff of the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate health and care organisations have been working 
together on how to respond to the significant health and care challenges faced across 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate.

4. The WY&H STP also highlighted that, while underpinned by the six locality plans 
(covering Bradford District and Craven, Calderdale, Harrogate and Rural District, 
Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield), a range of work / activity was also being undertaken 
collectively, across the wider STP area.  This work / activity being determined by one 
or more of the following:
• Services cut across the area and beyond the six local places.
• There is benefit from doing the work once and sharing, so we make the best use 

of the skill and expertise we have.
• Working together can deliver a greater benefit than working separately.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



5. On this basis, the following areas / priorities have been identified in the WY&H STP:
• Prevention
• Primary and community services
• Mental health
• Stroke
• Cancer
• Urgent and emergency care
• Specialised services
• Hospitals working together
• Standardisation of commissioning policies.

6. It is proposed to base the majority of the Joint Committee’s future work programme 
around the nine priority areas identified above, taking account of the key milestones 
within each project area.  However, as plans within the priority areas are still under 
development, it remains difficult to identify key milestones at this time to inform the 
development of an outline work programme. 

7. Nonetheless, in the absence of any outline project plans, the Joint Committee may 
wish to set out a provisional work programme, whereby 2 or 3 priority areas are 
considered on a rolling basis.  The Joint Committee will also need to consider the 
frequency of future meetings and the resources available to support its work 
programme.   

Other areas / issues

8. While it is proposed to develop a future work programme around the key milestones 
within each of the nine WY&H STP priority areas identified above, there remains an 
opportunity to incorporate other specific areas within the overall work programme. 

9. For example, based on discussion at the meeting in November 2016, the Joint 
Committee previously identified the following areas / matters for the work programme:

 Autism;
 Access to NHS dental services; and,
 The development of the WY&H STP governance arrangements 

10. Prior to the development of the WY&H STP, the Joint Committee had also previously 
identified work around the Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard and the West 
Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYAAT) for specific consideration.  It should 
be recognised that these areas may form part of the nine priority areas with the STP.

Recommendations
11. That the Joint Committee considers the details presented in this report and determines 

how its future work programme should be developed.

Background documents1

12. None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 92


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 November 2016
	7 Chair's Update
	8 West Yorkshire and Harrogate STP Priority Area - Stroke Services
	2 Stroke Paper WY Joint Health OSC on 23 Jan 2017

	9 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan Priority Area - Cancer
	2 Cancer Paper WY Joint Health OSC on 23 Jan 2017
	3 Yorkshire Cancer Research Summary Report_WYICS_14Apr16
	4 Yorkshire Cancer Research Slides

	10 Scrutiny of Access to NHS Dental Services - draft terms of reference
	2 Access to NHS Dentistry - Draft TOR

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 24th March, 2017

WEST YORKSHIRE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor  P Gruen  in the Chair

Councillors S Baines, Y Crewe, B Flynn, 
M Gibbons, C Pearson, B Rhodes and 
E Smaje

8 Late Items 

There were no formal late items, but it was noted that a briefing note had 
been provided in relation to Autism, which was included as part of the Chairs 
Update item (minute 13 refers).
 

9 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting, 
however the following matters were drawn to the attention of the Joint 
Committee:

 Councillor Pearson advised the Committee of his role as a Company 
Director of a company that delivered services on behalf of Calderdale 
Council, Adult Social Services, through a formal contract arrangement.

 Councillor Baines advised the Committee of his role as an elected 
member representative on NHS Calderdale and Huddersfield Members 
Council.

 Councillor Smaje advised the Committee that two close family 
members were currently in receipt of services for the treatment of 
cancer.

As the matters of interest were non-pecuniary, all members remained present 
for the meeting.
 

10 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Members were advised of the following changes to the substantive 
membership of the Joint Committee:

 Councillor S Baines, MBE (Calderdale Council) replaced Councillor C 
Pearson (Calderdale Council)

Apologies for the meeting were reported as follows:

 Councillor V Greenwood (Bradford Council), with no substitute member in 
attendance.

 Councillor J Hughes (Kirklees Council), with no substitute member in 
attendance.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 24th March, 2017

 Cllr M Greenwood (Calderdale Council), with Cllr C Person attending as a 
substitute member. 

Members were further advised of the attendance of Councillor J Clark (North 
Yorkshire County Council) in line with the outcome of the Joint Committee’s 
previous discussions regarding the involvement/ participation of a suitable 
North Yorkshire County Council representative in relation to the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan and 
associated discussions.  

The Joint Committee also noted apologies had been received from Merran 
Macrae (Chief Executive, Calderdale Council) – the nominated Chief 
Executive to lead on the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan on behalf of the five West Yorkshire local authorities – 
who had been invited to attend the Joint Committee.  

11 Deputations from the public 

The Joint Committee received deputations from members of the public 
representing a number of ‘protect the NHS’ campaign groups, opposing the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

On behalf of the Joint Committee, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their attendance and contributions to the meeting.

RESOLVED – To note the comments made at the meeting.

12 Minutes - 18 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes from the meeting held on 18 November 
2016 be agreed as an accurate record.

13 Chair's Update 

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support, providing an opportunity for the Chair to 
provide an update on any specific actions or activity since the previous 
meeting on matters not presented elsewhere on the agenda.

Specific reference was made to a briefing note that had been circulated in 
relation to Autism Assessment and Diagnosis.  The briefing note outlined:

 The commencement of a comprehensive scoping exercise to fully 
understand current arrangements position in relation to autism across 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate.   

 The range of groups involved in the scoping exercise.
 Plans to conclude the scoping exercise by the end of March 2017.

In considering the information presented, the Joint Committee made a number 
of comments, including:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 24th March, 2017

 Disappointment that local authority health overview and scrutiny 
committees did not feature as identified key stakeholders in the 
scoping exercise.

 Seeking clarification on the likely timescales.

RESOLVED – That the Joint Committee receives an interim report on the 
autism scoping exercise by the end of March 2017, with a view to receiving 
the final scoping report and recommendations as soon as practicable.  

14 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Priority Area - Stroke Services 

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support, introducing information in relation to the 
Stroke Services priority area within the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

The following were in attendance for consideration of this item:

 Jo Webster, Chief Officer, Wakefield CCG 
 Linda Driver, West Yorkshire & Harrogate Stroke/Hyper Acute Stroke 

Project Lead
 Dr Pratap Singh Rana, Consultant Stroke Physician, Calderdale and 

Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust
 Rory Deighton, Director, Healthwatch Kirklees
 Karen Coleman, Communications and Engagement Lead, West 

Yorkshire and Harrogate STP
 Jackie Crossley, Head of Clinical Effectiveness, Yorkshire Ambulance 

Service NHS Trust

In providing general background and introducing information within the report, 
a range of matters were highlighted, including:

 Context of the national review of stroke services.
 Emerging evidence on approaches to reduce strokes resulting in death 

and long-term conditions.
 Projections for an increase in the number of patients having a stroke.
 Consideration was being given to how hyper acute stroke and acute 

stroke care services could be improved across West Yorkshire.
 Plans for public and patient engagement in relation to improvements 

across the whole clinical pathway for stroke care, including prevention, 
first 72 hours of care, rehabilitation and community support.  

 Public engagement work due to take place over 6-weeks, commencing 
1 February 2017. 

 Key drivers and the case for change/ review of services, which 
included:

o Outcome of the resilience review undertaken (based on 2012 
data);

o Increasing demand for services;
o Levels of morbidity for those suffering a stroke;



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 24th March, 2017

o An ageing population with complex health and social care 
needs;

o Workforce sustainability.
 The potential impact of other stroke engagement and consultation 

work taking place in surrounding areas, including South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw and North Derbyshire.

Members of the Joint Committee discussed the information presented and 
raised a number of specific points / questions, including:

 The contractual relationship between HealthWatch Kirklees and the 
STP Programme Office, in undertaking the public engagement activity.

 Assurance sought around the independence of HealthWatch Kirklees 
in undertaking the public engagement activity on behalf of the STP 
Programme Office.

 Assurance sought around any pre-determined reduction in the current 
number of stroke care units across the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
STP footprint, and the language used in the STP document.

 The likely decision-making timeline and governance arrangements.
 A request for details of the recommendations identified by the Clinical 

Senate, and the evidence base/ working assumptions used at that 
time.

 A request for the outcome of the public engagement work to be 
reported to the Joint Committee, prior to any potential reconfiguration 
decisions.

 Assurance sought around the contribution of ‘stroke services’ in helping 
address the gaps identified in the West Yorkshire and Harrogate STP

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the Clinical Director for his 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting.
(b) To receive and consider details of the resilience review and 

recommendations of the Clinical Senate referred to at the meeting.
(c) To receive and consider details of the planned public engagement 

activity referred to at the meeting.
(d) To consider the outcome of the public engagement activity at an 

appropriate future meeting of the Joint Committee.

15 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Priority Area - Cancer 

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support, introducing information in relation to the 
Cancer priority area within the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 24th March, 2017

The following were in attendance for consideration of this item:

 Professor Sean Duffy, Clinical Director and Alliance Lead, West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Cancer Alliance

In providing general background and introducing information within the report, 
the Clinical Director outlined the following five priority areas within the Cancer 
workstream:

 Approach to prevention and awareness-raising;
 Achieving earlier diagnosis;
 Patient experience;
 Supporting people living with and beyond cancer;
 Modern, high quality services.

Members of the Joint Committee discussed the information presented and 
raised a number of specific points / questions, including:

 The role of primary care in helping achieving earlier diagnosis and 
detection rates.

 How patients broader health and social care needs will be considered 
as part of the ‘supporting people living with and beyond cancer’ 
workstream.

 System pressures experienced in maintaining performance against the 
national indicators.

 Performance levels of individual hospitals across the West Yorkshire 
STP footprint, and the associated relationships.

 The impact of delays in diagnosis and/or access to treatment on 
patients and their families.

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the Clinical Director for his 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting;
(b) To identify key milestones within the identified priority areas, alongside 

the development of any potential substantial service changes, and 
incorporate these into the future work programme of the Joint 
Committee.

16 Scrutiny of Access to NHS Dental Services - draft terms of reference 

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support, introducing draft terms of reference in 
relation to the scrutiny of ‘Access to NHS Dental Services across West 
Yorkshire’.  

The draft terms of reference set out proposed key lines of enquiry; an 
indicative list of interested parties; key documents and indicative 
arrangements and timescales.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 24th March, 2017

During consideration of the draft terms of reference, the Joint Committee 
discussed the merits of potentially expanding and broadening the scope of the 
inquiry to include actions to help promote good oral health, including potential 
fluoridation of the local water supply.  The Joint Committee subsequently 
agreed to maintain the focus of the inquiry on ‘Access to NHS Dental 
Services’. 

RESOLVED – To agree the ‘Access to NHS Dental Services across West 
Yorkshire’ terms of reference, as presented.

17 Work Programme 

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support on the development of the Joint 
Committee’s future work programme.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser addressed the meeting, setting out proposals 
to structure the Joint Committee’s future work programme around the nine 
work streams identified in the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP), but also reflecting earlier discussions during 
the meeting, including: 

 Autism;
 Access to NHS Dental Services across West Yorkshire; and,
 Governance arrangements / proposals in relation to the STP.

RESOLVED – That officers continue to work towards developing a proposed 
future work programme for presentation, discussion and agreement at a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee.

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the date and time of the next meeting be agreed in 
consultation with the Chair of the Joint Committee.

The meeting closed at 11:50am


